FORM PTO-1618A

02-26-1999



100973351

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

2/20 RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET
TRADE	MARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
	Other
Name Autumn-Harp, Inc.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Autumn-Harp, Inc.	
Formerly	· ·
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Avalon Natural Cosmetics,	Incorporated
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	<u> </u>
Address (line 1) 1129 Industrial Avenue,	Suite 200
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Petaluma	Californis 94925
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other Consider the Constitution of the Constit	
	document from Assignment)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion
NA BURNING AAAAAAR 1507670	OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximatery 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tridemark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package. 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS AODRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OM8 0951-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commercia Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Parts				
Name	•	,			
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 415-882-3200					
Name (OWEN, WICKERSHAM & ERICKSON				
Address (line 1)	455 Market Street, 19th Floor				
Address (line 2)	San Francisco, California 94105				
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	#			
		ditional numbers attached			
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for				
75/270645	lemark Application Number(s) Registration Number 1 507 070 1 917 315				
	1,597,079 1,817,317	7 1,870,963			
	2,062,320 1,889,144	4 1,801,338			
	1,930,255 1,950,977	7			
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount	Foe Amount for Deposition Links Lucz OFF 6.44	00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No No			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Gregor	ry N. Owen Ist v. Javan	2/19/99			
Name (Person Signing Signature	Date Signed			

TRADEMARK REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0576 an-29-99 01:49P

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

MARKS: As per Schedule !

REGISTRATION AND SERIAL NUMBERS: As per Schedule 1

OWNER/ASSIGNOR: AUTUMN-HARP, INC., a Vermont corporation

ASSIGNEE: AVAION NATURAL COSMETICS, INCORPORATED, & California

corporation

WHEREAS, Autumn -Harp, Inc., a Vermont corporation with its address at 61 Pine Street, Bristol, Vermont ("Assignor"), has adopted, used, is using or had a bonu fide intent to use the marks listed in Schodule 1 attached and made a part of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Avalon Natural Cosmetics, Incorporated, a California corporation ("Assignce"), with its address at 1129 Industrial Avenue, Suite 200, Petaluma, California, desires to acquire the marks and all right, title and interest in the marks, including domestic and foreign trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration;

WHEREAS, Assignor has sold to Assignce the portion of its business to which the marks pertain;

NOW THEREFORE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Autumn-Harp, Inc., Vermont corporation, does hereby assign and transfer to Avalon Natural Cosmetics, Incorporated, a California corporation, all of its right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Schedule 1 attached and made a part of this Agreement, together with the goodwill symbolized by the marks, including any and all right, title and interest in the marks, whether registered or unregistered, throughout the world, and the registrations and applications for registration listed on such Schedule 1.

-1-

REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0577

Registrations

<u>Name</u>	Registration#	<u>Status</u>
Un-petroleum Jelly		
U.S.A.	1,597,079	Registered
Canada	458,205	Registered
U.K.	1,447,831	Registered
Un-petroleum		
U.S.A.	1,817,217	Registered
Canada	480,486	Registered
Benelux	556,966	Registered
France	94,517,095	Registered
U.K.	2,019,430	Registered
Israel	92,177	Registered
Un-petroleum Lip Jelly		
U.S.A.	1,870,963	Registered
Benelux	552,945	Registered
Canada	497,606	Registered
France	94,525,081	Registered
U.K.	2,035,690	Registered
Un-petroleum Stylized Logo		
U.S.A.	1,980,218	Registered
Smart Mouth		
U.S.A.	2,062,320	Registered
Canada		Filed
E.C.		Pending
Plant Powered Lip Care		
U.S.A.		Pending
Australia		Pending
Canada		Pending
Terra Tints		Pending

TRADEMARK REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0578

Name	Registration#	<u>Status</u>		
Lip Spice				
U.S.A.	1,889,144	Registered		
Benelux	554,291	Registered		
Canada	467,406	Registered		
France	94,523,147	Registered		
U.K.	1,557,010	Registered		
Un-chap				
U.S.A.	1,801,338	Registered		
Honey Pot				
U.S.A.	1,841,131	Registered		
Benelux	552,683	Registered		
France	94,525,080	Registered		
Hot Spots				
U.S.A.	1,930,255	Registered		
Hot Spots for Tots				
U.S.A.	1,950,977	Registered		

RECORDED: 02/22/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0579